

TB Informational Call Notes

Call Details

Facility: Stafford Creek Corrections Center

Date and Time: 9/07/2022 3:00 PM

Attendees

- SCCC Staff – Associate Penrose, CPM/ ICP Schreiber, HSM Evans, CPM Baltzell, Sec Sr. K. McGarrah, AA Carlson, Amber, AA Linker, Kelsea, CC Wright, Jeremy
- LFC Officers: State Rep Lydia Schoen; Co-Chair Diane Sifres, Secretary Vanessa Lewis
- Family members – Roll Call wasn't taken
- Annie Trepanier, Shante Holmes, Catherine Antee, Tammey Bertrand, Andrea Triggs, Anna Ivanov, Kydia Schoen, Diane Sifres, Susan Wade, unidentified individuals

Weekly Updates:

No Covid-19 Updates

More individuals are becoming more open and agreeing to testing. SCCC will be going to units again to speak with individuals who refused testing or were a no show for the last round.....

- 15,425 evaluation on 10,963 individuals statewide
- 3,471 evaluation on 1,669 individuals at SCCC
- 259 Total positives statewide, 228 of those are at SCCC
- 137 Completed treatment, statewide 134 of these are at SCCC
- 109 under treatment, 85 of those at SCCC

Looking at the change in the data and the dates in the Treatment Tracker there were over 40 treatments that were marked as completed or verified in the month of August.

3 Travel trailers and modular are on site but not in place, electricians out working on them. No date scheduled for opening as of yet.

ROUNDTABLE

Question 1: Blood test monitoring for I/I who chose to go that route. Does SCCC have a plan to monitor these I/I? Can you confirm there is a follow up plan and if there is enough treatments available?

Answer: SCCC is monitoring those who gave blood for testing for any side effects from treatment and their levels. Follow up test are currently annually unless they are placed on another mapping list.

Question 2: In April 2,000 treatments for TB were acquired, it's a 6-month dose. Is there enough on site for everyone?

Answer Treatment dose is 12 weeks, not 6 months, and we have had no problems receiving doses yet. Nor have we received any alerts from medical.

Question 3: Alternative trailers, 1st showed up 2 months ago, what dates did they arrive?

Answer: No dates available but will find out. The modular showed up 1st, about 3 months ago. The trailers arrived about 2 weeks ago. Electricians were working on them last week.

Question 4: Is it still going to be set up if TB numbers drop, or is SCCC going to keep it for emergency?

Answer Yes, it will stay up to accommodate all of our TB, and to free up the gym.

Question 5: Where are the suspect TB cases currently staying?

Answer: SCCC currently has no rule out active cases. We are addressing the latent cases. Latent cases are when individuals do not feel sick, are not infectious and cannot pass the TB bacteria to other people.

Question 6: Are travel trailers going to be used for rule out patients?

Answer Yes

Question 7: Where will the travel trailers be located and what is the plan for them.

Answer Travel trailers will be located in direct sight of master control. Master control is our facility hub, so to speak, the control doors/gates and will have a line-of-sight view with the trailers.

Question 8: Explain line of sight for the trailers versus the EFV's.

Answer EFV's were in line of sight with the tower not master control.

Question 9: Is there a plan in place for a rule out person if one comes up in the next few weeks? This question is directed more at safety than security.

Answer We do not currently have a plan. We will work with the doctors at that time.

Answer: We will have a plan prior to the trailers opening. Safety and security are both a priority and understand the need/want for safety.

Question 10: What is happening to the TB clinic? When is it going to be moved so the gym can be used? I thought we were waiting on a permit from the city of Aberdeen but hear that things are being set up. When will that be done?

Answer 1 trailer is on site, it is set up with a room on each end and a room in the middle. That will be moved as an alternate clinic. The other 3 trailers will be placed further down the grassy area that will be holding the other rule out cases for a short time. They are all on site but not inside the facility at this time. We are still waiting on permits for the modular but unsure on when it will happen. SCCC has been working on expediting the process by prefabricating wiring and such so it can just be ran in when we are ready.

Question 11: What are we looking at? 8 months, 2 months, 3 months?

Answer Marty is working really hard to get permits to go through. Hoping we can get it up and running in the next month. Will be checking on permits 1st thing in the morning.

Question 12: Can there be an alternative to where the TB clinic currently is? I imagine, in my head, that it is just a desk. If that's the case, can it be moved back to medical?

Answer The alternative clinic is still needed because we are continuing to monitor, take lab work, and address concerns. The modular will be a clinic versus what it is now. This will avoid the line overflow we experienced today.

Question 13. When was the permit requested? How long before we can receive it?

Answer Permit has been requested for quite some time. I don't know how long it takes to get approved I've never had to get a permit before. HQ initiated the permit request. I will get the permit information from Mr. Williams and am sorry for not having this information available.

Statement We want the date it was submitted, how long it takes to get approved and receive the permit, and what about current/future hiccups and delays.

Question 14. Good job on the information you provided about the trailer. 3 trailers are being set aside as non-regulated negative pressure rooms...but didn't you order more than 4 trailers? I thought 6-10 were ordered.

Answer: No, we don't have space for that. We're also trying to make them comfortable with phone access. Hopefully once they are set up we won't have to use them but we will be prepared. They will also be more accessible and not back by the tower like the EFV's are.

Question 15. Now that Gladys and Katy are gone, how are we getting our communications?

Answer: Amber Carlson can funnel them to the CPM's. Contact information will be in the notes (amber.carlson@doc1.wa.gov) For purposes of voting and the nomination process please see attachment

Question 16. Can you profoundly say that there is TB in every unit or is it isolated to certain units?

Answer: Nothing profound and nothing we track by unit due to our cases being latent. We focus on the mapping list. We are seeing a decline on positive skin and blood test. Along with just a handful of latent cases

Question 17. How many latent cases do you actually have if they are not under treatment?

Answer: 228 statewide, 134 completed treatments at SCCC, 85 still at SCCC under treatment. 816 still being mapped. We are not gaging by unit; we are going by the dept of health's mapping guide. Just aggressively engaging those who have been identified by the mapping effort.

Question 18. Can we get an update on the diabetic line?

Answer: Ms Lynch is working on the project but please send a tickler email to us so we can get a response back to you.

Comments/Closing – Thank you all for your participation. Please be safe.

SEE IMPORTANT INFORMATION BELOW

<https://www.cdc.gov/tb/topic/basics/default.htm>

Basic TB Facts slide show on the link above.

SCCC Local Family Council nominations will be coming up in October. Please start thinking about nominees. Once decided, please send a short email stating your nominations to the **DOC SCCC Local Family Council Mailbox: DOCSCCCLocalFamilyCouncil@doc1.wa.gov**. All nominations are due by Noon on 9/29/2022.

Please nominate a fellow LFC member, or yourself. Once the nominees are received, they will be contacted via email to confirm they accept the nomination and are willing to speak as mentioned below.

SCCC Local family nominations will be coming up in October. Please start thinking about nominees. All nominations are due by 9/29/2022 Noon.

Please nominate a fellow LFC member, or yourself. Once the nominees are received, they will be contacted via email to confirm they accept the nomination and are willing to speak as mentioned below.

We plan on doing a Survey monkey that will be sent out. The survey monkey will have all positions listed. (We did one recently on voting for Saturday LFC meeting days) Once we have collected, all nominations, at the Oct 8, 2022, meeting with will have those nominated speak at a minimum of 3 mins and Then after the meeting a voting survey will go out & winners will be announced in the meeting notes.

1. State Family Council Rep (SFR)

- a. Represents the LFC at the SFC meetings
- b. Must attend all LFC meetings
- c. Must attend all SFC meetings plus the one-hour Rep meeting held prior to the state meeting
- d. Be available for other SR meetings/focus groups as needed

2. LFC Family Co-Chair

- a. Must attend all LFC and SFC meetings and is back-up for SFR
- b. Jointly facilitates LFC meetings and works with local families to identify and submit agenda items
- c. Works with facility co-chairs and secretary to assist with agenda development

3. LFC Secretary

- a. Must attend all LFC meetings
- b. Takes minutes during meetings and works together with family secretary to assist with draft of minutes
- c. In conjunction with Facility Secretary, helps track action items on the Family Council Items list

NOTE: In the case of an emergency where an LFC officer is unable to attend a meeting, that person must ensure that one of the other LFC officers covers their position at the meeting.

Please also note per DOC Family Councils Policy No. 530.155, **each elected SFC/LFC officer will serve for a term of one year, however, may be re-elected to serve up to 3 consecutive terms on the same council. If a term cannot be completed, an election will be held to fill the position for the unexpired term. Family council officers may only serve in one position, either local or statewide.**

**2022-2023 LFC
NOMINATION FORM**

Family Co-Chair

Name

Secretary

Name

State Rep

Name

**2022-2023 LFC
NOMINATION FORM**

Family Co-Chair

Name

Secretary

Name

State Rep

Name